

No. 18-7796, 18A-813
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

◆
DOMINEQUE RAY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

◆
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Supreme Court

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI AND
TO THE MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Richard D. Anderson*
Assistant Attorney General

State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7423 *
(334) 353-3637
randerson@ago.state.al.us

February 7, 2019

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 7, 2019

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. The murder of Tiffany Harville.....	3
B. Proceedings below.....	4
Reasons for Denying the Petition	7
I. This Court should not grant certiorari to resolve a claim Ray failed to diligently pursue, that remains pending on appeal, and that was dismissed on independent and adequate state-law grounds	8
A. Ray did not diligently pursue his claims	8
B. Ray’s claims were untimely pursuant to Alabama’s statute of limitation on postconviction claims	14
1. Rule 32.1(a).....	15
2. Rule 32.1(e).....	16
II. This Court should not grant certiorari because Ray’s substantive <i>Brady</i> claim is meritless	19
A. The prosecution did not possess impeaching information regarding Owden	20
B. Ray knew or could have discovered the alleged <i>Brady</i> evidence ..	25

C. Ray did not display the diligence required by *Brady*.....27

D. The facts alleged in Ray’s petition, if true, do not show that the
alleged *Brady* evidence was material and admissible.....28

III. Ray has not presented a genuine circuit split30

IV. The equities are against a stay of execution33

Conclusion34

Certificate of Service35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	29
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	1, 21
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 33 So. 3d 1262 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007)	29
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	12, 19
<i>D.P. v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 370 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002)	29
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 938 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005).....	26
<i>Garrett v. State</i> , 105 So. 2d 541 (1958).....	28
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 906 So. 2d 963 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004)	16
<i>Gratton v. State</i> , 456 So. 2d 865 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984).....	28
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	34
<i>Jennings v. McDonough</i> , 490 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	21
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> , 144 So. 3d 510 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....	13, 17
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 229 So. 3d 260 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	8, 12, 26
<i>Mason v. Allen</i> , 605 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>McMillian v. State</i> , 616 So. 2d 933 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993).....	22
<i>Moon v. Head</i> , 285 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	20

<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	15
<i>Pace v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 320 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 714 So. 2d 332 (Ala. 1997).....	22
<i>Parker v. Allen</i> , 565 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 587 So. 2d 1072 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991).....	22
<i>Ray v. Ala. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 809 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2016); <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 417 (2016) (mem.).....	3
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 80 So. 3d 965 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011).....	5
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 809 So. 2d 875 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 809 So. 2d 891 (Ala. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1142 (2002) (mem.).....	5
<i>Ray v. State</i> , CR-18-0395 (Ala. Crim. App. Jan. 23, 2019).....	23
<i>Schaefer v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 947 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995).....	29
<i>Stallworth v. State</i> , 171 So. 3d 53 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....	15
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	21
<i>Tarver v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 266 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976), <i>holding modified by United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, (1985).....	29
<i>United States v. Coppa</i> , 267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>United States v. Ellender</i> , 947 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Locascio</i> , 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 334 F. App'x 946 (11th Cir. 2009).....	23

<i>United States v. Rigal</i> , No. 17-13068, 2018 WL 4182117 (11th Cir. Aug. 30, 2018)	27
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 378 F. App'x 884 (11th Cir. 2010).	25
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 1161 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006).....	17

Statutes

United States Code

28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	2
--------------------------	---

Code of Alabama (1975)

section 13A-5-40(a)(2).....	4
section 13A-5-40(a)(3).....	4

Rules

Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 32.1(e).....	15, 16
Rule 32.2(a) (3).	8, 12, 33
Rule 32.2(b)	9, 33
Rule 32.2(c).....	15, 17, 25, 33
Rule 32.3.	30
Rule 32.6(b).	30
Rule 32.7(d)	8, 12, 30

Supreme Court Rule

Rule 10	7, 19
